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των ισχυριζόμενων απαιτήσεων και αδικοπραξιών 
σε σχέση με την παραβίαση της σύμβασης, η οποία 
μπορεί να έχει ο αγοραστής κατά του πωλητή ή τον 
κατασκευαστή του προϊόντος. Η εγγύηση δεν είναι 
μεταβιβάσιμη σε οποιονδήποτε αποκτά την κατοχή ή 
την κυριότητα, εκτός από τον αρχικό αγοραστή.

ΑΝΑΚΥΚΛΩΣΗ

Προκειμένου να προστατευθεί το περιβάλλον, 
παρακαλούμε να ανακυκλωθεί σωστά το προϊόν. 
Όταν σταματήσετε να χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν σας, 
παρακαλούμε βεβαιωθείτε ότι έχετε ανακυκλώσει το 
προϊόν σύμφωνα με τους τοπικούς κανονισμούς διαχείρισης 
απορριμμάτων για τη σωστή ανακύκλωση του.
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 y Nu atașați nicio greutate, în afara suportului pentru 
biberon, de mânerul căruciorului deoarece aceasta pot 
afecta stabilitatea căruciorului.

 y Folosiți întotdeauna poziția cu înclinare maximă potrivită 
pentru nou-născuți.

 y Nu urcați și nu coborâți scările, nu folosiți căruciorul 
în lift și nu folosiți alt mijloc de transport atunci când 
copilul este în cărucior. 

 y Manevrați cu grijă atunci când luați curbe sau când vă 
aflați pe suprafețe neuniforme.

 y Acest cărucior nu înlocuiește landoul sau pătuțul. În 
cazul în care copilul adoarme în cărucior vă sfătuim să îl 
mutați într-un landou sau pătuț. 

 y Acest produs a fost conceput pentru a fi utilizat de un 
singur copil. 

 y Acest produs a fost conceput pentru a susține 
greutatea unui copil de 22 kg și a unei greutăți de 5 kg 
în coșul de cumpărături. 

 y Activați mereu frâna atunci când puneți sau scoateți 
copilul din cărucior.

 y Greutatea maximă pe care o poate susține suportul 
pentru biberon este de 0.5 kg.

 y Verificați regulat toate componentele căruciorului 
pentru a fi sigur că nivelul de uzură este unul normal. 
Vă rugăm respectați instrucțiunile de întreținere și 
mentenanță. 

 y Folosiți doar accesorii CYBEX.
 y Nu utilizați produsul dacă ați constatat că are 

componente rupte, distruse sau lipsă. 
 y Folosiți doar piese de schimb originale CYBEX. Piesele 

care nu sunt originale sunt nesigure pentru a fi utilizate 
ca piese de schimb.

 y Nu lăsaţi niciodată copilul 
nesupravegheat

 y Asiguraţi-vă că toate dispozitivele 
de blocare sunt închise înainte de a 
utiliza produsul

 y Pentru a evita rănirea copilului, 
asiguraţi-vă că acesta este la 
distanţă atunci când pliaţi şi depliaţi 
acest produs

 y Nu lăsați copilul să se joace cu 
acest produs

 y Utilizaţi întotdeauna sistemul de 
prindere

 y Înainte de utilizare verificaţi dacă 
dispozitivele de fixare de la 
landou, scaunul căruciorului sau 
scaunul auto sunt cuplate în mod 
corespunzător

 y Acest produs nu este recomandat 
a fi utilizat în timp ce alergaţi sau vă 
plimbaţi pe role

AVERTISMENTE

INSTRUCȚIUNI DE SIGURANȚĂ IMPORTANT – CITIŢI CU ATENŢIE ŞI PĂSTRAŢI ACEST 
DOCUMENT PENTRU CONSULTARE ULTERIOARĂ
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GARANȚIE

Produsele CYBEX nu se exclud legilor garanției din țara în 
care au fost achiziționate. 
1. Garanția acoperă toate defectele de fabricație și 

materiale, existente și care apar, la data cumpărării 
sau care apar într-un termen de doi (2) ani de la data 
achiziției. Vă rugăm verificați produsul în ceea ce 
privește caracterul complet și de fabricație sau defecte 
materiale imediate la data cumpărării sau imediat după 
primire. Vă rugăm să păstrați întotdeauna dovada 
datată de cumpărare.

2. În cazul unui defect, încetați să mai utilizați produsul. 
Pentru a beneficia de garanție expediați produsul 
curat și complet, împreună cu documentele achiziției 
în original către importator. Vă rog nu livrati produsul 
direct la producător.

3. Această garanție nu acoperă niciun fel de daune care 
rezultă din utilizarea necorespunzătoare, influența 
mediului (apă, incendii, accidente etc.), uzura normală 
sau nerespectarea instrucțiunilor furnizate în acest 
manual de utilizare. Garanția nu se aplică în cazul în 
care modificările și servisarea au fost efectuate de 
către persoane neautorizate sau în cazul în care au fost 
utilizate componente și accesorii care nu sunt originale. 

4. Garanția produsului nu se exclude legii consumatorului 
sau altor norme legislative române sau ale Uniunii 
Europene. Garanția nu este transferabilă persoanelor 
care obțin posesia sau dreptul de proprietate, altele 
decât cumpărătorul inițial (exemplu: cumpărători 
second-hand).

Cumpărătorul este responsabil de întreținerea și 
mentenanța căruciorului. 
 y Este foarte important să vă asigurați că toate 

componentele cu articulații și mecanismele care se 
mișcă sunt unse în mod regulat cu lubrifiant uscat. După 
această procedură ștergeți produsul cu o cârpă uscată. 

 y Curățați cadrul cu o cârpă moale și detergent neutru, 
ștergând ulterior cu o cârpă uscată.

 y Este foarte important ca pe parcursul curățării frânele, 
roțile și cauciucurile să nu fie desperecheate. 

 y Verificați frecvent aceste componente și curățați-le 
dacă este necesar. 

 y Verificați și curățați piesele în mod regulat. Dacă produsul 
a fost expus la apă sărată, clătiți cadrul cu apă dulce cât 
de curand puteți, apoi ștergeți cu o cârpă uscată. 

 y Înainte de spălarea materialului, vă rugăm verificați 
etichetele pentru instrucțiunile de spălare. Nu folosiți 
uscător industrial, nu curățați chimic și nu călcați 
produsele. Nu expuneti produsul sau componentele de 
material la razele directe ale soarelui. 

 y Dacă produsul este umed, lăsați-l depliat și permiteți 
tuturor componentelor să se usuce pentru a preveni 
apariția mucegaiului. Nu depozitați căruciorul într-un 
mediu umed.

 y Vă recomandăm folosirea unei huse de ploaie pe  
vreme umedă.

 y Nu aduceţi nici o modificare a produsului. Dacă aveți 
plângeri cu privirea la produs contactați importatorul 
produsului. 

 y Este indicată o verificare la un service autorizat odată 
la 24 luni.

ÎNTREȚINERE ȘI CURĂȚARE
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RECICLAREA

În scopul de a proteja mediul, amintiți-vă să eliminați 
si reciclati în mod corespunzător a produsului. Cand 
va opriți sa utilizati produsului dvs. vă rugăm asigurați-
vă că reciclarea produsul se face în conformitate cu 
reglementările locale de gestionare a deșeurilor pentru 
reciclarea lor.
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 y Ekki festa neinn farm, að undanskildum bollahaldara, við 

handfangið og / eða annan hluta þar sem það hefur áhrif á 
stöðugleika kerrunnar.

 y Notaðu alltaf lægstu stöðu fyrir nýfædd börn.
 y Farðu aldrei upp eða niður stiga eða rúllustiga með barnið 

inni eða þegar þú notar aðra flutningatæki.
 y Gæta skal sérstakrar varúðar þegar þú ferð upp eða niður 

kantstein eða þegar þú stýrir á öðrum ójöfnum flötum.
 y Þessi vagn kemur ekki í stað barnarúms eða rúms.
 y Ef barnið þitt þarf að sofa, skal setja það í viðeigandi 

barnavagn, vöggu eða rúm.
 y Þessi vara er aðeins ætluð til notkunar með eitt barn í 

sætinu.
 y Þessi vara hefur verið hönnuð til að bera 15 kg barn með 5 

kg álagi í körfunni.
 y Þessi vara hefur verið hönnuð til að bera 22 kg barn með 5 

kg álagi í innkaupakörfunni.
 y Virkaðu alltaf bremsuna áður en þú setur eða tekur barnið 

þitt úr kerrunni.
 y Hámarksálag fyrir bollahafa er 0,5 kg.
 y Skoðaðu vagninn reglulega með tilliti til slits eða skemmdra 

hluta og vísaðu til leiðbeininga um viðhald og hreinsun.
 y Notaðu aðeins viðurkennda fylgihluti.
 y Ekki nota ef einhver hluti vörunnar er brotinn, rifinn eða 

vantar.
 y Notaðu aðeins upprunalega varahluti.
 y Það getur verið ótryggt að nota varamenn.

 y Skiljið aldrei börn eftir án eftirlits
 y Gætið þess að læsingar séu 
lokaðar áður en notkun hefst

 y Til að fyrirbyggja slys er mikilvægt 
að börn séu ekki nálægt þegar 
varan er tekin niður eða sett saman

 y Leyfið barninu ekki að leika sér að 
vörunni

 y Notið ávallt öryggisbelti 
barnabílstóls

 y Gangið úr skugga um að læsingar 
vagns, kerru eða barnabílstóls séu 
lokaðar áður en notkun vörunnar 
hefst

 y Þessi vara hentar ekki til notkunar 
við iðkun hlaupa og á skautum

VIÐVÖRUN

ÖRYGGISLEIÐBEININGARMIKILVÆGT, LESIÐ LEIÐBEININGARNAR OG GEYMIÐ 
FYRIR SÍÐARI NOTKUN

Notandinn ber ábyrgð á reglulegu viðhaldi vagnsins. 
 y Það er sérstaklega mikilvægt að tryggja að allir 

hreyfanlegir hlutar og aðferðir séu meðhöndlaðar 
reglulega með þurru smurefni.

VIÐHALD OG HREINSUN
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ÁBYRGÐ FÖRGUN

Eftirfarandi ábyrgð gildir eingöngu í landinu þar sem vöru 
var upphaflega selt af söluaðila til viðskiptavinar. 
1. Ábyrgðin nær til allra framleiðslu- og efnisgalla, sem 

eru til og birtast, á kaupdegi eða birtast innan tveggja 
(2) ára frá kaupdegi frá söluaðila sem upphaflega 
seldi vöruna til neytanda (ábyrgð framleiðanda ). 
Vinsamlegast athugaðu vöruna með tilliti til fullkomleika 
og framleiðslu- eða efnisgalla strax á kaupdegi eða 
strax eftir móttöku. Vinsamlegast hafðu alltaf dagsett 
sönnun á kaupum þínum.

Til að vernda umhverfið skaltu muna að farga vörunni þinni 
á réttan hátt. Þegar þú hættir að nota vöruna skaltu ganga 
úr skugga um að farga vörunni í samræmi við staðbundnar 
reglur um meðhöndlun úrgangs fyrir rétta förgun.

 y Eftir meðferð þurrkaðu vöruna með mjúkum klút.
 y Hreinsaðu rammann með mjúkum rökum klút og mildu 

þvottaefni og þurrkaðu umfram vatn með þurrum klút.
 y Það er mikilvægt að hemlar, hjól og dekk skertist ekki 

við notkun.
 y Skoðaðu og hreinsaðu þau reglulega og gerðu við eða 

skiptu um ef þörf krefur.
 y Ef vagninn verður fyrir saltvatni skaltu skola rammann 

með hreinum rökum klút eins fljótt og auðið er eftir það.
 y Vinsamlegast athugaðu alltaf umhirðu merkisins fyrir 

þvott, ekki þurrkað, ekki járnað eða þurrhreinsað. Ekki 
setja í beinu sólarljósi við þurrkun.

 y Ekki setja í beinu sólarljósi við þurrkun.
 y Ef vagninn er blautur skaltu láta hann vaða og leyfa 

öllum hlutum að þorna alveg til að koma í veg fyrir myglu. 
Geymið aldrei í röku umhverfi.

 y Geymið aldrei í röku umhverfi.
 y Við mælum með að nota regnhlíf í blautu veðri.
 y Ekki gera neinar breytingar á vörunni.
 y Ef þú hefur einhverjar kvartanir eða vandamál skaltu hafa 

samband við birgir þinn.
 y Skipuleggja ætti þjónustu á 24 mánaða fresti.

2. Ef um er að ræða galla skaltu hætta að nota vöruna 
strax. Til að fá ábyrgðina vinsamlegast farðu með 
eða sendu vöruna til upprunalega söluaðilans, sem 
upphaflega seldi þér vöruna í hreinu og fullkomnu 
ástandi og leggðu fram upprunalega sönnun á kaupinu 
(sölukvittun eða reikning). Vinsamlegast ekki fara með 
eða senda vöruna beint til framleiðandans.

3. Þessi ábyrgð nær ekki til tjóns sem stafar af misnotkun, 
umhverfisáhrifum (vatni, eldi, slysum osfrv.), Eðlilegu 
sliti eða ef ekki er farið eftir leiðbeiningunum í þessari 
notendahandbók. Ábyrgðin gildir ekki ef breytingar og 
þjónusta voru gerðar af óviðkomandi eða ef íhlutir og 
fylgihlutir sem ekki eru upprunalega voru notaðir.

4. Þessi ábyrgð hefur ekki áhrif á lögbundin réttindi 
neytenda, þar með talið kröfur í skaðabótum og kröfur 
vegna samningsbrota, sem kaupandinn kann að hafa á 
hendur seljanda eða framleiðanda vörunnar. Ábyrgðin 
er ekki framseljanleg til neins sem fær umráð eða 
eignarhald annað en upphaflegi kaupandinn.
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 y Twaħħal l-ebda tagħbija, minbarra t-Tazza tat-Tazza, mal-

manku u / jew kwalunkwe parti oħra għax dan jaffettwa 
l-istabbiltà tal-istroller.

 y Dejjem uża l-iktar pożizzjoni mimduda għal trabi tat-twelid.
 y Qatt titla 'jew tinżel it-taraġ jew l-iskalaturi bit-tifel ġewwa 

jew meta tuża mezzi oħra ta' trasport.
 y Oqgħod attent ħafna meta titla 'jew tinżel bankina jew 

meta timmanuvra fuq uċuħ irregolari oħra.
 y Dan l-istroller ma jissostitwixxix kerrikot jew sodda.
 y Jekk it-tifel / tifla tiegħek iridu jorqdu, allura għandhom 

jitqiegħdu fi pram, kerrikot jew sodda adattati.
 y Dan il-prodott huwa maħsub biss għall-użu ma 'tifel 

wieħed fis-sit
 y Dan il-prodott ġie ddisinjat biex iġorr tifel ta '15 kg 

b'tagħbija ta' 5 kg fil-basket tax-xiri.
 y Dan il-prodott ġie ddisinjat biex iġorr tifel ta '22 kg 

b'tagħbija ta' 5 kg fil-basket tax-xiri.
 y Dejjem attivat il-brejk qabel ma tpoġġi jew oħroġ lit-tifel / 

tifla tiegħek mill-istroller.
 y It-tagħbija massima għad-Detentur tat-Tazza hija 0.5 kg.
 y Spezzjona regolarment l-istroller għal kwalunkwe sinjal ta 

'xedd jew partijiet bil-ħsara u irreferi għall-istruzzjonijiet ta' 
Manutenzjoni u Tindif.

 y Uża aċċessorji approvati biss.
 y Tużax jekk xi parti tal-prodott hija miksura, imqatta 'jew 

nieqsa.
 y Uża biss partijiet ta 'sostituzzjoni oriġinali.
 y Jista 'jkun perikoluż li jintużaw sostituti.

 y Qatt tħalli t-tfal waħedhom
 y Żgura ruħek li l-apparati li jinqaflu 
jkunu mdaħħlin f’posthom qabel 
tużahom

 y Biex tevita xi korriment żgura ruħek 
li t-tfal ma jkunux ħdejk meta tiftaħ 
u titwi dan il-prodott

 y Tħallix lit-tfal jilagħbu b’dan il-
prodott

 y Dejjem uża s-sistema ta' trażżin
 y Iċċekkja li l-apparati li jinqaflu 
jkunu mdaħħlin sewwa wara li tkun 
poġġejthom f’posthom fil-pramm 
jew f’xi tip ta’ siġġu għat-tfal

 y Dan il-prodott m’hux tajjeb għall-
ġiri jew għall-iskejzjar

TWISSIJA

STRUZZJONIJIET TA 'SIGURTÀIMPORTANTI – AQRA L-ISTRUZZJONIJIET TAJJEB 
QABEL TUŻA U ŻOMMHOM GĦAL REFERENZA 
FUTURA

L-utent huwa responsabbli għall-manutenzjoni regolari 
tal-istroller. 

MANUTENZJONI U TINDIF



68

EU-MT

GARANZIJA RIMI

Il-garanzija li ġejja tapplika biss fil-pajjiż fejn inizjalment 
dan il-prodott inbiegħ minn bejjiegħ bl-imnut lil klijent. 
1. Il-garanzija tkopri d-difetti kollha tal-manifattura u 

tal-materjal, eżistenti u li jidhru, fid-data tax-xiri jew li 
jidhru fi żmien sentejn (2) mid-data tax-xiri mill-bejjiegħ 

Sabiex tipproteġi l-ambjent, ftakar li tarmi sewwa l-prodott 
tiegħek. Meta tieqaf tuża l-prodott tiegħek, jekk jogħġbok 
kun żgur li tarmi l-prodott skond ir-regolamenti lokali dwar 
l-immaniġġjar ta 'l-iskart għar-rimi korrett.

 y Huwa partikolarment importanti li jiġi żgurat li l-partijiet u 
l-mekkaniżmi li jiċċaqalqu kollha jiġu ttrattati regolarment 
b'lubrikant niexef.

 y Wara t-trattament imsaħ il-prodott b'ċarruta ratba.
 y Naddaf il-qafas b’ċarruta niedja ratba u deterġent ħafif, 

imsaħ kwalunkwe ilma żejjed b’ċarruta niexfa.
 y Huwa importanti li l-brejkijiet, ir-roti u t-tajers ma jiġux 

imfixkla waqt l-użu.
 y Spezzjonahom u naddafhom regolarment u sewwihom 

jew ibdilhom jekk meħtieġ.
 y Jekk l-istroller ikun espost għall-ilma mielaħ, jekk 

jogħġbok laħlaħ il-qafas b'ċarruta niedja nadifa kemm 
jista 'jkun malajr wara.

 y Jekk jogħġbok dejjem iċċekkja t-tikketta tal-kura tad-
drapp qabel il-ħasil, tnixxefx it-taqlib, taqtax il-ħadid jew 
tnaddafx. Tesponix għax-xemx diretta meta tnixxef.

 y Tesponix għax-xemx diretta meta tnixxef.
 y Jekk l-istroller ikun imxarrab, ħallih mhux mitwija u ħalli 

l-partijiet kollha jinxfu kompletament biex tevita l-moffa. 
Qatt m'għandek taħżen f'ambjent umdu.

 y Qatt m'għandek taħżen f'ambjent umdu.
 y Nirrakkomandaw li tuża għata tax-xita f'temp imxarrab.
 y M'għandekx tagħmel xi modifiki għall-prodott.
 y Jekk għandek xi ilmenti jew problemi, jekk jogħġbok 

ikkuntattja lill-fornitur tiegħek.
 y Servizz għandu jkun skedat kull 24 xahar.
 y Skipuleggja ætti þjónustu á 24 mánaða fresti.

bl-imnut li inizjalment biegħ il-prodott lil konsumatur 
(garanzija tal-manifattur ). Jekk jogħġbok iċċekkja 
l-prodott fir-rigward tal-kompletezza u difetti tal-
manifattura jew tal-materjal immedjatament fid-data 
tax-xiri jew immedjatament wara li tkun irċevejt. Jekk 
jogħġbok dejjem żomm il-prova datata tax-xiri tiegħek.

2. Fil-każ ta 'difett, waqqaf l-użu tal-prodott 
immedjatament. Biex tikseb il-garanzija jekk jogħġbok 
ħu jew ibgħat il-prodott lill-bejjiegħ bl-imnut oriġinali, li 
inizjalment biegħlek dan il-prodott f'kondizzjoni nadifa 
u kompleta u ibgħat prova oriġinali tax-xiri (irċevuta 
tal-bejgħ jew fattura). Jekk jogħġbok tiħux jew tibgħat 
il-prodott lill-manifattur direttament.

3. Din il-garanzija ma tkopri l-ebda ħsara li tirriżulta 
minn użu ħażin, influwenza ambjentali (ilma, nar, 
inċidenti eċċ.), Użu normali u nuqqas ta 'konformità 
ma' l-istruzzjonijiet provduti f'dan il-manwal ta 'l-utent. 
Il-garanzija ma tapplikax jekk modifiki u servizzi 
twettqu minn persuni mhux awtorizzati jew jekk intużaw 
komponenti u aċċessorji mhux oriġinali.

4. Din il-garanzija ma taffettwa l-ebda drittijiet statutorji 
tal-konsumatur, inklużi talbiet f'tort u talbiet fir-rigward 
ta 'ksur ta' kuntratt, li x-xerrej jista 'jkollu kontra 
l-bejjiegħ jew il-manifattur tal-prodott. Il-garanzija 
mhijiex trasferibbli lil xi ħadd li jikseb pussess jew sjieda 
għajr ix-xerrej oriġinali.
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 y Ne ostavljajte dete bez nadzora.
 y Uvek koristite sigurnosne kaiševe
 y Ne dopustite da se dete igra sa ovim proizvodom.
 y Ovaj proizvod nije pogodan za trčanje ili klizanje.
 y Pazite da su svi uređaji za zaključavanje obezbeđeni pre 

upotrebe.
 y Kako bi se izbegle povrede, držite vaše dete dalje od 

proizvoda, pri njegovom sklapanju i rasklapanju.
 y Pre upotrebe proverite da li su proizvod, sedište i dodatak 

za auto sedište dobro pričvršćeni.

UPOZORENJE

SIGURNOSNA UPUTSTVAVAŽNO – SAČUVAJTE OVO UPUTSTVO ZA DALJU 
UPOTREBU.

 y Sem držača za čašu, na ručke ili bilo koji drugi deo 
proizvoda nemojte da kačite dodatni teret jer to može 
uticati na stabilnost kolica.

 y Za novorođene bebe uvek koristite najoboreniji položaj-
 y Ne držite dete u kolicima kada se penjete ili silazite niz 

stepenice, koristite pokretne stepenice ili bilo koji drugi 
vid prevoza.

 y Posebno obratite pažnju kada se penjete ili silazite sa 
ivičnjaka ili vozite na neravnim površinama.

 y Ova kolica nisu zamena za krevetac. Ukoliko dete treba da 
spava, premestite ga u krevetac ili krevet.

 y Upotreba ovog proizvoda podrazumeva samo jedno dete 
u sedištu.

 y Ovaj proizvod je dizajniran za dete težine do 22 kg, i teret 
u korpi do 5 kg. 

 y Uvek aktivirajte kočnice kada stavljate dete u ili ga vadite 
iz kolica.

 y Maksimalno opterećenje držača za čašu je 0.5 kg.
 y Redovno pregledajte da li kolica imaju znakove oštećenja 

i pročitajte uputstvo za održavanje i čišćenje.
 y Koristite samo odobrene dodatke.
 y Ne koristite proizvod ukoliko je neki deo polomljen, 

pocepan ili ako fali.
 y Koristite samo originalne rezervne delove. Može biti 

nesigurno koristiti zamene.
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 y Korisnik je odgovoran za redovno održavanje kolica.
 y Važno je osigurati da se svi mehanizmi i pokretni delovi 

održavaju suvim mazivom. Posle svakog mazanja obrišite 
proizvod suvom krpom. 

 y Okvir kolica očistite mokrom krpom i blagim 
deterdžentom, a bilo kakav višak vode obrišite suvom 
krpom.

 y Važno je da kočnice, točkovi i gume ne budu oštećeni 
tokom upotrebe. 

 y Redovno ih pregledajte i čistite, ili zamenite, ako je 
potrebno. 

 y Ukoliko kolica budu izložena slanoj vodi, što pre isperite 
okvir čistom vodom.

 y Molimo da pre svakog pranja proverite etikete na 
tkaninama, ne sušite u mašini za sušenje, ne peglate i ne 
nosite na hemijsko čišćenje. Prilikom sušenja ne izlažite 
direktnoj sunčevoj svetlosti.

 y Ukoliko su kolica mokra, ostavite ih rastavljena da bi se svi 
delovi potpuno osušili, kako ne bi došlo do pojave plesni. 
Nikada ih ne ostavljajte u vlažnom okruženju.

 y Preporučujemo korišćenje kabanice po vlažnom 
vremenu.

 y Ne modifikujte proizvod. Ukoliko imate bilo kakve žalbe 
ili probleme, molimo da kontaktirate svog prodavca.

 y Trebalo bi raditi servis na svaka 24 meseca.

ODRŽAVANJE I ČIŠĆENJE GARANCIJA
Ova garancija isključivo se primenjuje u zemlji u kojoj je 
proizvod prvobitno prodat od strane prodavca.
1. Garancija obuhvata sve nedostatke proizvodnje i 

materijala, postojeće i one koji se pojave prilikom 
kupovine ili u periodu od dve (2) godine od datuma 
kupovine od prodavca koji je inicijalno prodao proizvod 
potrošaču (garancija proizvođača). Molimo da odmah 
prilikom kupovine ili prijema pregledate proizvod i 
proverite da nema oštećenja. Molimo da uvek čuvate 
dokaz kupovine sa datumom.

2. U slučaju bilo kakvog oštećenja, odmah prestanie 
sa upotrebom proizvoda. Da biste dobili garanciju, 
dostavite ovaj proizvod u potpunom i čistom stanju 
originalnom maloprodajnom trgovcu koji vam je 
prvobitno prodao ovaj proizvod, zajedno sa dokazom 
o kupovini (potvrda o prodaji ili račun). Molimo da ne 
šaljete proizvod direktno proizvođaču.

3. Garancija ne pokriva štetu nastalu usled loše 
upotrebe, nepoštovanja instrukcija datih u ovom 
uputstvu, vremenskih uslova (voda, vatra, nesreće 
itd.) ili normalnim habanjem. Garancija ne važi ako su 
neovlašćene osobe vršile modifikacije i usluge ili ako su 
korišćeni delovi ili pribor koji nisu originalni. 

4. Ova garancija ne utiče na bilo kakva zakonska prava 
potrošača, uključujući i potraživanja koja kupac može 
imati ka prodavcu ili proizvođaču proizvoda. Ova 
garancija se ne može preneti na bilo koga ko dobije 
vlasništvo proizvoda, već se odnosi samo na prvobitnog 
kupca.
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ODLAGANJE
Kako biste zaštitili okruženje, zapamtite da propisno 
odložite proizvod Kada prestanete da koristite proizvod, 
molimo osigurajte da ga odložite u skladu sa vašim lokalnim 
propisima o upravljanju otpadom. 
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لا تعلق أي حمولة، باستثناء حامل كأس، إلى المقبض و / أو أي جزء آخر  	
لأن هذا سوف يؤثر على استقرار وتوازن المنتج

استخدم دائما الوضع الأكثر انحناءاً للأطفال حديثي الولادة 	
لا تصعد أو تنزل الدرج أو السلالم الكهربائية في حالة وجود طفلك داخل  	

عربة الدفع أ عند استخدام وسائل المواصلات الأخرى
يرجى توخي الحذر عند المشي لأعلى أو لأسفل على طريق منحدر أو عند  	

على الأسطح غير المستوية
هذا المنتج لا يحل محل السرير المحمول أو سرير الطفل في حالة حاجة طفلك  	

إلى النوم، ينبغي أن تضعه في عربة أطفال مناسبة أو سرير محمول أو في السرير
هذا المنتج مخصص فقط للاستخدام لطفل واحد في المقعد 	

تعليمات السلامة

المستخدم هو المسؤول عن الصيانة العادية للعربة
من المهم جداً ضمان أن يتم رش الأجزاء المتحركة والأنظمة الميكانيكية  	

بانتظام بمادة التفلون )زيوت التشحيم الجافة( بعد رش مادة التفلون، إمسح المنتج 
بقطعة قماش ناعمة 

نظف الإطار بقطعة قماش مبللة لينة ومنظف معتدل، وجفف المياه الزائدة  	
بقطعة قماش جافة

من المهم أن الفرامل والعجلات والإطارات لا تضعف أثناء الاستخدام  	
تفقدهم بانتظام وأصلح أو إستبدل إذا لزم الأمر 	
في حالة تعرض العربة لمياه مالحة، يرجى شطف الإطار بالمياه العذبة  	

النظيفة في أقرب وقت ممكن بعد ذلك
يرجى دائما التحقق من ورقة العناية وتعليمات الغسيل قبل غسل المنتج، لا  	

تستخدم المجففة ولا تاخذ المنتج لمحل الدراي كلين لا تعرض المنتج لأشعة 
الشمس المباشرة عند التجفيف

إذا كانت العربة رطبة أو مبللة، أتركها بدون تغطية حتى تسمح بتهوية جميع  	
الأجزاء لتجنب العفن لا تخزن في بيئة رطبة أبدا

من المستحسن استخدام غطاء المطر في الجو الرطب 	
لا تقم بإضافة أي تعديلات على المنتج إذا كان لديك أي شكاوى أو مشاكل،  	

يرجى الاتصال بالمورد أو الموزع الخاص بك
	 ً يجب أن يتم تحديد موعد للصيانة كل 24 شهرا

الصيانة والتنظيف

هام جداً - الرجاء الإحتفاظ بهذه التعليمات للرجوع لها مستقبلا

لا تترك طفلك دون مراقبة 	
دائما استخدام أحزمة الأمان  	
لا تدع طفلك يلعب بهذا المنتج 	
هذا المنتج غير مناسب للركض أو التزلج 	
تأكد من أن جميع أجهزة القفل مرتبطة قبل  	

الاستخدام
لتجنب الإصابة تأكد من إبقاء طفلك بعيداً  	

عند فتح وطي هذا المنتج
تأكد من أن وحدات الإتصال في جسم عربة  	

الأطفال أو وحدة المقعد أو كرسي السيارة تعمل 
بشكل صحيح قبل الاستخدام

تحذير

م لحمل طفل حتى وزن 15 كلغ و 5 كجم من الحمولة في  	 هذا المنتج مُصمَّ
سلة التسوق 

قم بتفعيل الفرامل دائما قبل وضع أو أخذ طفلك من العربة 	
الحمولة القصوى لحامل الكأس هي 0.5 كجم 	
تفقد العربة بانتظام للكشف عن علامات البلى أو الأجزاء التالفة وارجع دائما  	

إلى تعليمات الصيانة والتنظيف
استخدم اكسسوارات CYBEXالمعتمدة فقط 	
لا تستخدم المنتج إذا ما كان أي جزء من المنتج مكسور أو ممزق أو مفقود 	
استخدم قطع غيار CYBEX الأصلية فقط قد يكون من غير الآمن إستخدام بدائل 	
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الضمان

ينطبق الضمان التالي فقط في البلد الذي بيع هذا المنتج فيه من قبل تاجر التجزئة 
للعميل

يغطي الضمان عيوب المواد والعيوب المصنعية، القائمة والظاهرة في تاريخ . 	
الشراء أو الظهور. مدة الضمان هي سنتين من تاريخ الشراء من متاجر التجزئة 
التي بيع فيها هذا المنتج إلى المستهلك )ضمان الشركة المصنعة( يرجى التحقق 

من خلو المنتج من عيوب التصنيع أو عيوب في المواد على الفور بعد الشراء أو 
فورا بعد الاستلام الرجاء الاحتفاظ بوصل الشراء وعليه التاريخ

في حالة وجود عيب توقف عن استخدام المنتج على الفور لحصول على مثل . 	
هذا الضمان يتُطلب أخذ أو شحن المنتج إلى تاجر التجزئة، الذي باع في البداية 

هذا المنتج إلى العملاء وتقديم برهان الشراء الأصلي )وصل إستلام المبيعات أو 
فاتورة( من فضلك لا تأخذ أو تشحن المنتج إلى الشركة المصنعة مباشرة

لا يشمل هذا الضمان أية أضرار التي تنجم عن سوء الاستخدام أو التأثير . 	
البيئي )الماء والنار، وحوادث الخ(، والبلى العادي أو عدم التقيد بالتعليمات 

الواردة في دليل المستخدم هذا لا ينطبق الضمان إذا أجريت تعديلات او الخدمات 
من قبل الأشخاص غير المرخص لهم أو إذا استخدمت مكونات وإكسسوارات 

غير اصلية 
هذا الضمان لا يؤثر على أي من حقوق المستهلك القانونية، بما في ذلك . 	

المطالبات في المسؤولية التقصيرية والمطالبات فيما يتعلق بالإخلال بالعقد، 
والتي قد يكون للمشتري على البائع أو الشركة المصنعة للمنتج الضمان غير قابل 
للتحويل إلى أي شخص يحصل على حيازة أو ملكية أخرى من المشتري الأصلي

التخلص من المنتج

من أجل حماية البيئة، تذكر أن تتخلص من المنتج الخاص بك بالشكل السليم عند 
التوقف عن استخدام المنتج الخاص بك، من فضلك تأكد من التخلص من المنتج 

وفقا للوائح إدارة النفايات المحلية للتخلص الصحيح من النفايات
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خدمات پس از فروش

خدمات پس از فروش ذیل تنها در کشوری که محصول در آن توسط . 	
فروشگاه فروش رفته معتبر است.

 پس از خرید و به محض دریافت محصول آنرا از نظر کامل بودن ، سالم . 	
بودن و کارکرد صحیح ، بر اساس کتابچه راهنمای کارخانه بررسی نمایید. 

لطفا همیشه فاکتور خرید مهر دار و تاریخ دار را نزد خود نگه دارید.
در صورت آسیب دیدن محصول بلافاصله استفاده از آنرا متوقف نمایید. . 	

برای بهره مندی از خدمات پس از فروش، محصول خود را بصورت تمیز 
و کامل با تمام قطعات ، همراه با فاکتور خرید مهر و امضا دار آن به همان 
فروشگاهی که از آن خرید کرده اید مراجعه فرمایید. لطفا محصول خود را 

مستقیما برای کارخانه ارسال نفرمایید.
خدمات پس از فروش شامل صدماتی که از طریق استفاده نا صحیح از . 	

محصول ، اثرات طبیعی )آب ، آتش ، تصادف و غیره( و پارگی و فرسودگی 
عادی و یا شیوه استفاده غیر منطبق با دستور العمل کارخانه ، به محصول 

وارد شده باشد، نمیشود. خدمات پس از فروش در صورتیکه محصول در غیر 
از مراکز یا اشخاص مجاز مورد تعمیر و دستکاری قرار گرفته باشد و یا از 
قطعات یدکی و جانبی غیر اصلی استفاده شده باشد، شامل محصول نمیشود. 

خدمات پس از فروش این محصول به هیچ وجه ناقض قوانین حقوق . 	
مصرف کننده شامل ادعای ضرر و خسارتی که ممکن از مصرف کننده بر 

علیه کارخانه و یا فروشنده و یا محصول ، ادعا کند ، نمیباشد. خدمات پس از 
فروش قابل انتقال به غیر نمیباشد.

دارید با فرشنده محصول تماس بگیرید.
هر 24 ماه یک سرویس کامل کالسکه را در برنامه قراردهید. 	

معدوم سازی

جهت حفظ محیط زیست ، لطفا دقت فرمایید محصول خود را به شیوه مناسبی 
معدوم نمایید. پس از اینکه دیگر از محصول خود استفاده ننمودید، آنرا مطابق با 

قوانین بهزیستی و دفع زباله کشور خود ، به شیوه مناسب معدوم سازید.
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هیچگونه بار اضافه بجز گیره بطری شیر به دسته کالسکه متصل نکنید  	
چراکه بر روی پایایی و ثبات کالسکه اثر میگذارد

همیشه از حداکثر درجه خواب پشتی برای نوزادان استفاده نمایید 	
هرگز وقتی کودک درون کالسکه است از پله و پله برقی بالا و پایین نروید 	
هنگام عبور از لبه ها و یا عبور از سطوح نا هموار توجه مضاعفی به  	

خرج دهید
این کالسکه جاگزینی برای گهواره نوزاد نمی باشد اگر کودک شما نیاز به  	

دستورالعمل ایمنی

کاربر مسئول نگهداری کلی و عمومی کالسکه می باشد
بطور خاص مهم استکه کاربر هر از چندگاهی کلیه قطعات متحرک با روغن  	

جامد چرب شوند پس از روغن کاری محصول را با دستمال نرم پاک کنید 
بدنه کالسکه را با دستمال مرطوب و شوینده ملایم تمیز کرده و خیسی به جا مانده  	

را با دستمال خشک بردارید.
بسیار مهم استکه ترمزها، چرخها و تیوپها در هنگام استفاده آسیب ندیده باشند.  	
بطور مداوم آنها را بررسی کرده و نظافت کنید و در صورت لزوم در مراکز  	

مجاز تعمیر کرده و یا قطعات آسیب دیده را تعویض نمایید.
درصورتی که کالسکه در معرض آب نمک قرارگیرد، به سرعت بدنه را  	

با آب بشویید.
لطفا همیشه برچسب اطلاعات شستشوی منسوجات را بررسی نما یید. هرگز  	

خشکشویی، اتوکشی و در دستگاه خشک ننما یید. برای خشک کردن در مقابل نو 
مستقیم خورشید قرارندهید.

درصورتی که کالکسکه خیس یا مرطوب است، آنرا باز نگه دارید و اجازه دهید  	
تمام قطعات خشک شوند تا از قارچ گذاشتن جلوگیری شود. هرگز در جای مرطوب 

نگهداری ننمایید
ما توصیه میکنیم هنگام استفاده در باران از کاور باران استفاده نمایید. 	
لطفا محصول را سرخود دستکاری نفرمایید. اگر هرگونه مشکل و یا شکایتی  	

نگهداری و نظافت

مهم - این دستور العمل را برای مراجعات آتی حفظ کنید

هیچگاه کودک خود را تنها رها نکنید 	
همیشه از کمربندهای ایمنی استفاده کنید 	
اجازه ندید کودک شما با این محصول بازی کند 	
این محصول برای دویدن و یا اسکیت  	

کردن و لیز خوردن مناسب نمیباشد
قبل از استفاده مطمئن شوید کلیه اتصالات و  	

قفل ها درست بسته شده اند 
برای پرهیز از صدمات و جراحات هنگام  	

باز و بسته کردن محصول کودک را از آن 
دور نگه دارید

پیش از استفاده مطمئن شوید اتصالات  	
کالسکه و نشیمنگاه و یا کریر و یا سبد حمل به 

درستی و محکم برقرارند

اخطار

خوابیدن و استراحت داشت، باید او را درون سبد حمل، گهواره و یا فضای 
مناسب دیگری قرار دهید

این محصول تنها برای استفاده یک کودک در نشیمنگاه آن طراحی شده است 	
این محصول برای حمل کودک تا وزن 15 کیلوگرم و بار تا وزن 5  	

کیلوگرم طراحی شده است 
هنیشه قبل از نهادن و یا بیرون برداشتن نوزاد از داخل کالسکه، چرخهای  	

آنرا قفل نمایید
حداکثر وزن برای گیره شیشه شیر روی دسته کالسکه نیم کیلوگرم می باشد 	
بطور منظم هر از چندگاهی کالسکه را به دقت بررسی کنید و در صورت  	

وجود آثار پارگی یا آسیب دیدگی به دفترچه دستورالعمل ها مراجعه نمایید.
تنها از لوازم جانبی مورد تایید شرکت CYBEX استفاده نمایید 	
در صورت وجود هرگونه پارگی و یا شکستگی و نقص کالا از آن استفاده نکنید 	
تنها از لوازم یدکی مورد تایید شرکت CYBEX استفاده نمایید استفاده از  	

قطعات یدکی یا تجهیزات جایگزین با مارکهای دیگر ممکن است نا ایمن باشد
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 y本产品应由成人组装或调节。
 y使用推车前确保锁定装置处于 
锁定状态。
 y当儿童乘坐时，看护人不得离开。
 y当儿童乘坐时必须使用安全带。
 y在把手上放置任何负载会影响车
辆的稳定性。
 y为了儿童安全，在调节使用或折叠过
程中，请保持儿童远离活动部件。
 y当儿童在婴儿车内时，请勿搬动
婴儿车上、下楼梯或者折叠本婴儿
车。
 y当靠背角度大于150°时适用于 
0-36个月儿童使用；当靠背角度 
小于等于150°时不适用于6个月 
以下儿童使用。
 y禁止使用非生产商提供的任何配
件。
 y本产品适用于0-36个月儿童使用 
(最大承载体重为15kg)，不得超载
使用。

 y本车置物篮最大承载量为5kg，不
得超载使用。使用时请确保车架，
座兜或者提篮式安全座椅处于正
常状态。
 y执行标准：GB 14748-2006《儿童推
车安全要求》
 y使用者及监护人在使用前请仔细阅 
读说明书并请妥善保存供以后参照。
如果不按说明书操作可能会影响儿
童安全。

警告

安全说明
• 在崎岖不平路面使用推车时请小心。
• 推车不能替代睡篮或床，如果宝宝要
睡觉，要把宝宝放在睡篮或者床上。
• 本产品同时只能乘坐一个孩子。
• 放入或者抱出宝宝时，请踩下刹车。
• 杯架最大承载是 0.5kg
• 请使用符合标准的配件。
• 如果有任何部件严重磨损、断裂或遗
失，请停止使用推车。
• 请使用符合标准的原装替换件，用其
他备件可能会有安全隐患。
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保养和清洁
用户负责定期保养推车。
• 定期使用干润滑剂保养活动部件，
保养后用软布擦拭。
• 用柔软的湿布和温和的清洁剂清洁车
架，然后用干布将水擦干净。
• 使用时，不要让刹车，车轮或者轮胎
受损。
• 定期检查和清洁本品，如有需要，请
进行维修或者更换零件。
• 如推车接触碱性水质请尽快用清水冲
洗。
• 水洗前请参阅水洗标内容，不可
甩干、不可熨烫、不可干洗；不要在
阳光下直射。
• 如果推车潮湿请勿折叠，展开推车晾
干以防发霉，不要长期放在潮湿的环境
中。
• 雨天出行请使用防雨罩。
• 不要对产品进行任何更改。如果您有
任何问题或者意见，请联系您的供应商。

质保条款
1. 若您在使用中造成整车或零部件的
损坏，请与本公司售后服务中心、或者
销售点联系维修。
本产品仅适合中国市场销售和使用。
2. 质保范围：该质保条款仅适用于从
授权零售商处购买产品的消费者。
1) 质保期限：自取得有效购物凭证之
日起，整车保修期为两年，布套保修期
为半年。
2) 质保凭证：有效的购物凭证（发票）。
3. 重要提示本质保不适用于以下情况：
1)  质保期内因消费者保管不当导致产
品有污损。

2) 消费者未按照本说明书使用产品。
3) 因误用、环境影响引起的任何损坏。
4) 消费者曾将本产品交给其他机构或
个人进行维修或保养的。
全国查询热线： 400 828 0000
请登录我们的网址，获取最新产品信息。
国际官网：www.cybex-online.com
中国官网：www.cybexchina.com
报废处理
请联络您当地的废物处理公司，以确保
你正在采取正确的步骤来处置，请遵守
当地的规定处理。
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或是床鋪睡覺。
 y 此產品設計僅供一個孩童乘坐。
 y 此產品設計的最高承載的孩童重量是15公斤,另加5公斤 
的置物籃承重。
 y 在您將孩童放入或是抱出推車時請總是啟動煞車。
 y 杯架的最大承載重量是0.5公斤。
 y 請根據維護與清潔的步驟指示,經常對於推車進行檢察與
保養。
 y 請只搭配使用CYBEX認可的配件。
 y 當有任何配件損壞,變形或是遺失時,請停止使用此產品。
 y 請只使用CYBEX原廠的取代配件。 使用其他取代品可 
能會造成危險。

 y 除了杯架以外,請勿在推車手把或是其他可能危及推車穩
定性的地方加諸任何載重。
 y 新生兒使用時,請總是使用最傾斜的段位。
 y 當孩童在推車上時,絕對不可以使用在上下階梯或是電扶
梯或是其他交通工具。
 y 當推車行駛在不平整的路面或是上下路邊台階時,請特 
別注意安全。
 y 此推車不能取代小床或是床鋪使用。 
當您的孩童需要睡覺時,請將您的孩童置於適當的小床 

安全規範指示

保養與清潔

使用者有責任對於此推車進行日常的保養與維護。
 y 特別重要:確保所有活動的關節與零件需要時常的使用乾
性潤滑劑保養。使用後請用軟性布料擦拭產品 
 y 清潔車架:使用軟布和中性清潔劑,記得使用乾布擦乾多 
餘的水分。
 y 當推車在使用中時,請務必確認煞車和輪胎輪框都沒有
任何異常。 
 y 請經常性保養與清潔您的推車,必要時請進行維修和更
換。
 y 如果推車有浸泡或沾濕到海水(鹽水),請在之後盡快使用
乾淨的清水清洗車架。
 y 請在清洗前閱讀清洗標指示,請勿烘乾,請勿熨燙或是乾
洗。也請勿直接曝曬在陽光下晾乾。
 y 如果推車是濕的,請讓它展開並且讓所有部件都完全乾燥 
以避免發霉。請勿儲藏在潮濕的環境。
 y 我們建議在潮濕的天氣下搭配使用雨罩。
 y 請勿擅自對於產品進行更改或變動。如果你有任何抱怨或
是問題請與您的總代理聯繫。
 y 服務應該每24個月安排一次。

警告!

重要! 請妥善保留此說明書以便日後參考使用。

 y請勿將您的孩童獨留無人照應。
 y請隨時使用安全帶來固定您的孩童。
 y請勿讓您的孩童玩此產品。
 y此產品並不適用於跑步或是滑板。
 y使用前請確保所有的部件是否正 
確安裝,連結緊固。
 y當在展開或是在收合此產品時請確 
保您的孩童遠離產品以避免受傷。
 y當在使用前請確保推車或座椅部 
分或汽車安全座椅的附加零件都 
有正確的安裝。
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產品保固

以下保固僅提供給此產品在該地區由當地總代理銷售給
客戶的產品
1. 此產品保固提供給自購買起的兩年內,透過授權的代理商銷售管
道購買的全新產品。此保固承擔產品有任何製造或是原材料的缺
失,我們將提供免費的維修, 請在購買後或是收到產品時,立即檢
查是否包裝完整而且是否有製造或是材料的缺失。請務必保留您
的購買證明。

2. 如果有任何缺或是異常,請立即停止使用此產品。當要實行保固條
件時,請將產品帶回或運回原銷售給您的經銷商,確保產品如同銷售
時的乾淨與整齊,並且提供您的購買證明(收據或是發票)。請勿直
接將產品拿到或是寄送 
給製造商。

3. 此保固並不提供給任何因為使用或是操作錯誤造成的損傷,環境影
響因素(水災,火災或是意外等)。正常磨損和因為未根據使用說明書
操作所造成的損害。保固亦不提供給已被未經授權的人修改或是維
修過的產品,或是使用非原廠的配件產品。 

4. 本保固不影響任何法定消費者的權利，包括在侵權訴訟和 
索賠方面違約，買方可能對賣方或產品的製造商。此保固 
不能轉移給其他人,只能維持給原購買者。

丟棄處理

為了保護環境,請務必適當的丟棄您的產品。當您停止使用
您的產品,正確的丟棄處理是很重要的。每個國家對於垃圾
分類處置都有不同的規定,請依照當地規定正確的處理。
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 y 新生兒使用時，請總是使用最傾斜的段位。
 y 當在上下樓梯，或是使用電扶梯時，或是在搬動推車

時，孩童不可以坐在推車內。
 y 當要上下行人道或是行駛在不平整的地面時，請特別注

意小心安全。
 y 此推車並不能代替嬰兒床。當小孩需要睡覺時，請將小

孩安置在床上。
 y 此推車只適合一個孩童乘座。
 y 此產品設計可以乘載15公斤的小孩另外5公斤的置物

籃載重。
 y 請在放置您小孩進去推車或是抱出時，務必確認煞車系

統都是鎖定的狀態。
 y CYBEX的杯架最高載重為0.5公斤。
 y 請經常檢查推車是否有任何磨損或是損壞，如有請參照

保養與清潔指示說明。
 y 請搭配使用CYBEX的配件。
 y 如果有任何配件損壞、變型或是遺失，請停止使用此

產品。
 y 請只使用CYBEX原廠的備品或是取代件，若使用非原廠

的零件有可能會造成不安全。

 y 不可以在手把另外搭載其他物件 (除了CYBEX的原廠杯
架)，或是在推車上懸掛說明書上沒有標示的零配件。這
些外力可能會造成推車產生不穩定的情形。

安全規範指示

保養與清潔

 y 使用者必須定期保養嬰兒推車。
 y 任何關節或是活動的零件都可以使用鐵氟龍潤滑劑，請勿
使用一般的油或是含油脂的潤滑劑。使用了鐵氟龍潤滑劑
後，請用軟布擦拭車台上多餘的潤滑劑。
 y 清潔推車車體時，請使用濕布與中性洗潔劑來擦拭，請用
乾布擦拭多餘水份。
 y 使用時，這是十分重要確保煞車系統，輪子和輪胎是沒
有損壞的。
 y 請經常性檢查並且清潔您的推車並且在必要時維修或
更換零件。
 y 若推車底部接觸鹽水，我們建議您盡快用清水沖洗乾淨。
 y 請在清洗前務必閱讀清 

警告!

重要 – 請保留說明書以供日後參考使用。

 y 不可以將嬰兒單獨留置推車上無
人看護。

 y 請勿讓您的孩童玩弄此產品。
 y 使用前請確認所有的煞車或是上
鎖功能都是鎖住的。

 y 當您在收摺推車或是打開推車
時，請務必讓孩童遠離推車，以
免發生危險。

 y 一直使用安全帶，安全帶必須正
確的扣合及使用。

 y 此產品並不適合用於跑步或是滑
板。

 y 使用前，請確定攜帶型嬰兒床/提
籃式安全座椅/安全座椅都有正
確安裝或是調整好。
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產品保固

1. 以下保固維修服務只提供給該地區代理商代理售出的全
2. 新產品。
3. 凡是購買CYBEX出產的嬰兒推車，在依說明書指示的正常
使用下，若產品有任何製造上的缺失，自購買日起的兩年
內，我們都將提供免費維修服務，配置零件需要額外收
費。請在購買時或收貨後立即檢查產品的完整性，製造功
能，外觀。請務必保留購買證明。

4. 當產品有損壞時，請立即停止使用此產品。如需要維修保
固服務，請把產品直接帶回或寄回代理商及必須持購買證
明 (如:發票)。請勿把產品直接寄回生產商。

5. 此維修保固服務不包括不當的，環境影響 (水, 火, 意外
等等.)，正常耗損或沒有遵守此說明書的指示。如曾經由
其他不是認可的人維修過或使用非原廠零件，亦未能享有
維修保固服務。

6. 本維修保固服務不影響任何法定消費者的權利，包括在侵
權訴訟和索賠方面違約，買方可能對賣方或產品的製造
商。維修保固服務是不可轉讓給他人。

丟棄處理

如果您已不再使用推車，正確的處置是很重要。每個國家
對於垃圾分類處置都有不同的規定，請依照當地規定做正
確的處理。

洗標，請勿烘乾，請勿燙熨，請勿乾洗。請勿直接曝曬在 
陽光下晾乾。
 y 請勿在推車尚未風乾之前，把車子收摺，且請勿將推車安置 
在潮濕的環境裡，以免產生發霉的情況。
 y 當在潮濕的天氣下，我們建議應該使用雨罩。
 y 請勿自行維修或是修改此產品，如果您對於產品有任何疑 
問或是抱怨，請與您購買的經銷商聯繫。
 y 請永遠使用CYBEX的原廠零件，如使用替代件可能會造成不
安全。
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	y ハンドルやその他の場所に荷物をのせたり、つるしたりし
て負荷をかけないでください。(カップホルダーは除く）ス
トローラーが転倒する恐れがあります。
	y 新生児のお子様を乗せる時は、常にシートを最大限にリク
ライニングさせた状態で使用してください。
	y 階段やエスカレーター、その他の移動手段を使用するとき
は、お子様が乗車したままストローラーを持ち上げたり移
動させたりしないでください。
	y 急坂、急カーブ、悪路などを走行するときには、ストローラ
ーをしっかり保持し注意を払って走行してくだ	さい。
	y 本製品でベッドの代わりに長時間お子様を寝かせたりし
ないでください。	お子様を長時間眠らせる必要があると
きは、適切なベッドやコットに乗せかえてください。
	y 本製品は一般家庭で乳幼児を乗せて移動するための1人
乗りストローラーです。
	y 本製品の規定重量はお子様が15	kgまで、ショッピングバ
スケットは5	kgまでです。それ以上のお子様や荷物を載せ
ないでください。	
	y お子様の乗降などは、後輪ロックがかかっていることを確
認し平坦な場所で行ってください。
	y カップホルダーの規定重量は0.5kgまでです。
	y 点検とお手入れを参考に、ストローラーに消耗や破損箇
所がないか定期的に点検を行なってください。
	y 本製品には許可されたCYBEX純正アクセサリー以外のも

安全にお使いいただくために
	yご使用中は、決してお子様から目
を離さず、お子様を乗せたまま本
製品から離れたり、手を離したり
しないでください。
	yお子様を乗車させるときは、安全
ベルトを確実に装着しお子様をし
っかり固定してください。
	y本製品でお子様を遊ばせないでく
ださい。
	y本製品で通常以外の走行（ランニ
ングやスケートなど）をしないでく
ださい。
	y使用する前にすべてのロック装置
が正しく作動することを確認して
ください。
	yストローラーを開閉するときは思
わぬケガを避けるため、お子様が
ストローラーに触れないよう安全

な場所に遠ざけてください。
	y使用する前にストローラーシート
やカーシートのアタッチメント装置
が正しく作動し、しっかりと装着さ
れていることを確認してください。

警告

重要-本取扱説明書をお読みになった後は、必要なときに
すぐに取り出せる場所に大切に保管してください。
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点検とお手入れ

ストローラーの定期点検を必ず実施してください。
	y ロックと回転メカニズムを搭載した部分に、定期的の速乾
潤滑剤を定期的に塗布してください。	塗布したあとは柔
らかい布で拭き取ってください。	
	y フレームをクリーニングするときは、濡れた柔らかい布
と中性洗剤で拭き取り、乾いた布で洗剤をよく拭き取っ
てください。
	y ご使用中は、ブレーキ、タイヤ(ホイールを含む)が正常に機
能する事を、常にご確認ください。	
	y 定期的な点検とお手入れを行い、必要な場合は修理やパ
ーツ交換を行なってください。
	y 海水などの塩水がかかったり、塩水に浸かった場合には、
できる限り早く真水でよく洗い流してください。
	y 洗濯をする前に洗濯表示ラベルを確認してください。タン
ブラー乾燥やアイロンを使用しないでください。	洗濯し
たあとはしっかりと乾かしてください。直射日光にさらし
て乾かさないでください。
	y ストローラーが濡れたときには、濡れた状態でたたんだま
まにしないでください。パーツなどの変形を防ぐため、完
全に乾かしてください。	湿気の多い場所などで保管はし
ないでください。
	y 雨天時にはレインカバーを使用することをおすすめします。
	y 本製品にいかなる改造も行なわないでください。	異常を
感じたり、発見した場合にはお買い上げの販売店までご
相談ください。
	y 2年おきに、定期点検を行ってください。

保証

以下の保証規定は本製品が小売店から消費者に最初に販
売された国において適応されます。
1. この保証は製造上または部品上の瑕疵について、小売店
が消費者に最初に販売したご購入日より２年間保証され
ます。（メーカー保証）	ご購入後直ちに、製造上また部品
上に瑕疵がないかをご確認ください。	「ご購入製品」「
正規販売店名」と「ご購入日」が明確にわかるレシート等
のご購入の証明となるものを保管してください。

2. 製造上または部品上の瑕疵が見つかった場合には直ちに
使用を中止してください。	保証を受けるには、最初に製品
を販売し、購入証明書（レシートや請求書など）を発行し
た販売店にまずご相談ください。。	製造メーカーに直接
持ち込んだり、発送したりすることはしないでください。

3. この保証は、誤使用や災害などによる破損、自然消耗、汚
れ、ファブリックの破れ、当取扱説明書に沿わないご使用
などによって生じる故障、破損には適応されません。	ま
た、認可されたもの以外の手による改造がなされている
場合や、許可された純正以外のアクセサリーを使用してい
た場合も保証の適応外となります。	

4. この保証は、不法行為によるクレーム、販売者または製造
者に対する契約違反などに基づいた	
クレーム等には適用されません。	またこの保証は、最初
の購入者以外には適用されません。

のは使用しないでください。
	y 本製品の本体やパーツが壊れたり、裂けたり、紛失した場
合は直ちに使用を中止してください。
	y 代替用パーツはCYBEX純正パーツのみを使用してくださ
い。	それ以外の物を使用することは危険です。

廃棄について

環境保護のため、不要になった製品は正しく廃棄してくだ
さい。	本製品を廃棄するときは、お住まいの各自治体のき
まりに従って廃棄してください。



84

KO
안전사고 예방 및 제품의 원활한 사용을 위하여 유
모차 사용 전 반드시 사용설명서 내용을 숙지 후 사
용하시기 바랍니다.

 y A형 : 신생아부터 몸무게 15 kg 이하(약 36개월 까지)의 
유아, 연속사용은 2시간 이내가 바람직합니다.
 y “경고” 유아가 도움 없이 혼자 앉을 수 있을 때는 하네스 
벨트를 사용할 것.
 y 유모차를 접거나 펼칠 때에는 유모차 주위에 유아가 
접근하지 않도록 할 것.
 y 유모차에 정원 이상의 유아를 동시에 태우거나 좌석, 
상자형해먹 이외의 곳에 태우지 마시오.
 y 플랫폼에는 몸무게 20 kg 이하의 혼자서 걷기가 충분히 
가능한 어린이가 탈 것.
 y 플랫폼은 제조자가 권장하는 유모차 모델에만 사용할 것.
 y 플랫폼은 유모차에 견고하게 부착되어 있는 지 확인 후 
사용할 것.
 y 플랫폼에는 2인 이상 탑승하지 말 것.
 y 플랫폼의 사용은 보호자 동행 하에서 사용할 것.
 y 반드시 안전벨트를 착용하고 사용하시오.
 y 6개월 이하의 유아에게는 허리벨트 외에 별도의 
다리가랑이 벨트로도 고정하여 사용하시오.
 y 보호자는 유아를 혼자 놓아두지 마시오.
 y 보호자는 유아를 혼자 유모차의 가운데에 서 있도록 
내버려두지 마시오.
 y 유모차에 유아를 태운 상태로 들거나 이동하지 마시오.
 y 안전벨트를 채울 때는 유아가 빠져나오지 못하도록 그 
길이를 유아 몸에 잘 맞도록 조이시오.
 y 유모차에 유아를 태울 때마다 유모차가 완전히 펴졌는지, 
잠금 고리는 완벽하게 잠겼는지 확인하시오.
 y 유모차의 운행은 보호자의 보행속도 이내로 유지하시오.
 y 신호가 바뀌려는 횡단보도에서는 물론, 평지에서도 절대로 
뛰지 마시오.
 y 유모차에 타고 있는 유아 주변에는 끈이 달려 있는 
장난감이나 물건을 놓지 마시오.

 y 언덕이나 비탈길에서는 물론, 계단이나 에스컬레이터 
등 평면이 아닐 경우에는 유아를 유모차에서 내린 후 
유모차는 따로 운반하시오.
 y 완만한 경사라도 보호자의 각별한 주의가 필요합니다.
 y 등받이 각도조절, 핸들전환, 햇빛가리개 등을 작동할 때는 
틈새로 유아의 손가락, 발가락이 끼지 않도록 주의하시오.
 y 유모차에 타고 있는 유아가 몸을 지나치게 어깨쪽이나 
좌우 혹은 전후로 움직이면 무게 중심이 달라져서 
유모차가 전복될 염려가 있습니다.
 y 유모차를 사용하지 않을 때에는 어린이 및 유아가 
유모차를 조작하거나 유모차에 접촉하지 않도록 보관할 
것.
 y 트레이 위에 뜨거운 것이나 무거운 것을 두지 마시오.
 y 제조자에 의해 승인되지 않은 악세사리는 사용하지 
마시오.
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제외하고 어떠한 짐이나 부착물을 핸들이나 유모차의 다른 
부위에 장착해서는 안됩니다. 짐 무게로 유모차가 넘어질 
수 있습니다.
 y 신생아는 유모차 등받이를 가장 눕힌 상태로 
이용하십시오.
 y 아이를 태운 상태에서 계단, 에스컬레이터를 이용해 
이동하지 마십시오.
 y 커브길이나 울퉁불퉁한 길에서 운행할 때에는 특히 주의해 
주십시오.
 y 본 유모차가 캐리콧이나 침대로 대체될 수 없습니다. 
따라서, 고객님의 아이가 잠을 자려고 할 때에는 적합한 
캐리콧이나 침대에 눕혀 사용하십시오.
 y 본 제품은 1인 어린이만 탑승할 수 있도록 제작 
되었습니다. 2인 이상 탑승불가.
 y 이 제품은 22kg 이하의 아이와 5kg 이하의 짐을 실을 수 
있도록 디자인 되었습니다. 
 y 아이를 유모차에 태우거나 내릴 때에는 반드시 브레이크를 
작동시켜 주십시오. 
 y 이 컵홀더에는 최대 0.5kg까지 담을 수 있습니다.
 y 본 제품에 마모나 손상이 없는지 정기적으로 점검해 
주십시오. 본 사용설명서에 있는 유지보수 및 클리닝 
부분을 참조해 주십시오.
 y 정품의 CYBEX 액세서리만을 사용해 주십시오.
 y 본 제품의 어떠한 부품이 파손 되었거나 찢어져 있거나 
유실되어 있다면, 본 제품의 사용을 중지해 주십시오.
 y 반드시 CYBEX 순정부품만을 사용해 주십시오. 대체품을 
사용할 경우에는 안전하지 않을 수 있습니다.

안전 수칙

 y아이를 절대로 혼자 두지 마십시오.
 y항상 안전벨트를 착용하여 주십시오.
 y본 제품 근처에서 아이들이 놀게 
하지 마십시오.
 y본 제품으로 달리거나 
스케이팅해서는 안됩니다.
 y사용하시기 전에 모든 
잠금장치들을 확인해 주십시오.
 y본 제품을 접거나 펼 때에는 
아이들이 상해를 입을 수 있으므로 
접근을 막아 주십시오.
 y사용하시기 전에 프레임 바디, 
시트유닛 혹은 바구니형카시트 
탈부착 장치들이 정확하게 잘 
장착되어 있는지 확인해 주십시오.

경고

중요 - 다음 사용 시 참조할 수 있도록 이 사용설명서를 잘 
보관해 주십시오.

유지보수 및 클리닝

사용자는 본 유모차를 정기적으로 유지보수할 책임이 있습니다. 
 y 모든 움직이는 부위와 흔들리거나 회전하는 기능을 가진 
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품질보증

한국 공식 수입 판매원인 ㈜MK는 엄격한 품질 검사를 
통과한 정품만을 수입, 판매합니다.
1. 본 제품의 품질보증기간은 2년이며, 정품등록을 완료한 

제품에 한 해서만 보증을 받으실 수 있습니다.
2. <무상 A/S 안내> 

1. 한국 공식 판매원인 ㈜MK로부터 구입한 최초 
소유자인 경우 
2. 정품등록을 완료한 제품 
3. 사용자가 본 사용설명서에 따라 제품을 사용하였을 경우 

부위에는 정기적으로 건식 윤활제를 뿌려서 기능이 
원활하게 작동할 수 있도록 해 주십시오. 스프레이를 뿌린 
후에는 부드러운 천으로 그 부위를 닦아 주십시오. 
 y 축축한 천과 중성세제를 사용하여 프레임을 클리닝하시고, 
마른 천으로 물기를 완전히 닦아 주십시오.
 y 사용하시기 전에 브레이크, 바퀴, 타이어가 손상되어 있지 
않는지를 확인하는 것은 아주 중요합니다. 
 y 정기적으로 점검 및 클리닝하시고, 필요하다면 수리하거나 
교체하시기 바랍니다
 y 유모차가 염수에 노출되었을 경우에는 빠른 시간 내에 
깨끗한 물(생수)로 씻어 주십시오. 

 y 세탁하기 전 반드시 세탁라벨을 확인해 주시고, 건조기 사용, 
다림질 및 드라이 클리닝을 해서는 안됩니다. 직사광선에 
노출시켜 건조시키지 마십시오.
 y 유모차가 젖었을 경우, 곰팡이가 필 수도 있으니, 유모차를 
펼쳐 주시고, 모든 부위를 완전히 말려 주십시오. 유모차를 
절대로 습기가 많은 곳에 보관하지 마십시오.
 y 비가 오거나 습기가 많은 날에는 레인커버를 사용해 주시길 
권장합니다.
 y 절대로 이 제품을 개조해서 사용하지 마십시오. 
불편사항이나 문제가 있을 경우에는 언제든지 저희 
고객센터나 판매점에 문의해 주시길 바랍니다.
 y 서비스 가능시간은 오전 10시부터 오후 5시까지입니다.

4. 제품을 구입한 날로부터 1년 이내 (패브릭 및 일부 
부품은 제외)

3. <유상 A/S 안내> 
1. 본사가 아닌 자체 수리 혹은 제3자에 의해 수리가 
이루어진 경우 
2. 천재지변으로 인한 제품 고장 
3. 사용 중 취급 부주의 또는 사고로 인한 제품 파손으로 
부품을 교체해야 하는 경우 
4. 기타, 부품 및 제조상의 하자가 아닌 것으로 판명되는 경우 
5. 정상적인 사용 시에 발생하는 소모성 부품의 마모 및 
노후로 인한 부품 교환의 경우 
(원단의 마모 및 모체의 스크래치 등) 
6. 본 제품을 제외한 사은품 및 액세서리는 품질보증 
대상에서 제외됩니다. 
7. 세탁에 의한 얼룩, 빗물자국, 자외선 등의 과다노출 
등으로 인한 패브릭 변색의 경우 

4. 주의 1) 상품 수령 즉시 제품 및 구성품을 확인하고, 
이상이 있을 경우, 수령 후 7일 이내에 구매처에 접수해 
주시기 바랍니다. 
주의 2) 구성품 누락의 경우, 반드시 7일 이내에 접수해 
주셔야 확인 및 배송이 가능합니다. 
주의 3) 제품의 실제 색상과 온라인 판매점의 화면상의 
색상은 차이가 있을 수 있으며 이는 환불 사유로 
인정되지 않습니다. 
이 보증은 구매자가 판매자 또는 제품 제조사에 대해 
가질 수 있는 계약 불이행에 대한 불법 행위 및 클레임 
청구를 포함하여 법정 소비자 권리에 영향을 미치지 
않습니다.

한국 공식 수입 판매원

㈜MK 
부산시 해운대구 우동 1514 센텀리더스마크 1502호 
고객센터 : 1899-4238 
제품을 폐기할 때에는 폐기물 관리법을 잘 확인하시고 
폐기해 주시기 바랍니다.
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 y Jangan biarkan anak-anak tanpa 
pengawasan.

 y Sentiasa gunakan sistem penahan.
 y Jangan biarkan anak-anak 
bermain dengan produk ini.

 y Produk ini tidak sesuai untuk 
larian atau bermain skating

 y Pastikan semua peralatan. 
dalam keadan berkunci sebelum 
menggunakannya.

 y Untuk mengelakkan dari 
kecederaan, jauhkan kanak-kanak 
semasa membuka dan menutup 
produk ini.

 y Pastikan tempat duduk bayi 
berada pada unit yang betul pada 
stroller sebelum menggunakannya.

AMARAN

ARAHAN KESELAMATANPENTING-SIMPAN ARAHAN PENGGUNAAN UNTUK 
RUJUKKAN AKAN DATANG

 y Jangan letak sebarang beban, kecuali pemegang 
cawan pada pemegang atau bahagian lain yang boleh 
memberi kesan kepada kestabilan kereta tolak.

 y Sentiasa gunakan kedudukan yang paling rendah untuk 
bayi yang baru lahir.

 y Jangan gunakan tangga atau tangga bergerak ketika 
kanak-kanak berada di dalamnya atau menggunakannya 
untuk tujuan lain.

 y Beri perhatian yang lebih bila menggunakannya dalam 
keadaan naik atau turun ataupun pada permukaan yang 
tidak rata.

 y Kereta sorong ini bukan pengganti kepada katil atau 
tilam Bila Kanak-kanak hendak tidur letakkan mereka di 
tempat yang sesuai seperti katil atau tilam.

 y Produk ini hanya boleh digunakan untuk satu orang sahaja.
 y Produk ini direka untuk membawa kanak-kanak dalam 

lingkungan berat 15 kg dengan 5 kg berat untuk 
bebanan bakul.

 y Sentiasa aktitkan penyekat sebelum meletakkan anak 
atau mengambil mereka keluar dari kereta sorong.

 y Maksimum berat untuk pemegang cawan adalah 0.5 kg.
 y Beri perhatian jika terdapat tanda - tanda kerosakan 

pada bahagian barangan dan rujuk pada arahan 
penyelenggaraan dan pembersihan.

 y Hanya gunakan aksesori yang diluluskan oleh CYBEX.
 y Jangan guna sekiranya mendapati kerosakan.
 y Hanya gunakan aksesori yang diluluskan oleh CYBEX 

Ia mungkin tidak selamat sekiranya menggunakan alat 
ganti lain.
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PENYELENGARAAN DAN PEMBERSIHAN JAMINAN

PELUPUSAN

Bagi melindungi alam sekitar diingatkan untuk 
membuang barangan ini secara betul. Jika anda tidak 
menggunakannya lagi pastikan barangan ini dilupus di 
tempat pelupusan sampah yang disediakan oleh pihak 
pengurusan sampah mengikut arahan yang betul.

Jaminan ini hanya sah diguna pakai di negara di mana 
produk ini dijual oleh peruncit kepada pengguna.
1. Jaminan merangkumi semua kerosakan yang 

disebabkan oleh pengeluaran dan bahan secara 
langsung atau tidak langsung.Jaminan ini sah selama 2 
tahun dari tarikh pembelian. Sila pastikan produk yang 
dibeli berada di dalam keadaan baik dan sempurna Sila 
simpan resit sebagai bukti pembelian.

2. Jika berlakau kerosakan, jangan gunakannya dengan 
serta merta. Hantar kepada peruncit dengan membawa 
kad jaminan dan resit Jangan hantar secara terus 
kepada pengeluar.

3. Jaminan ini tidak sah jika ia disebabkan oleh 
penggunaan, pengaruh persekitaran(api,air,kemalangan 
dan sebagainya), Kecuaian atau gagal mengikut arahan 
yang disediakan oleh pembekal Jaminan ini juga tidak 
merangkumi jika diubahsuai oleh pihak yang tidak 
dibenarkan atau menggunakakn komponen yang tidak 
asli dan penggunanan aksesori yang telah diguna.

4. Jaminan tidak memberi kesan kepada hak pengguna, 
termasuklah gantian balik jika terdapat paksaan dari 
penjual atau pengeluar. Jaminan tidak boleh dipindah milik 
kepada sesiapa selain dari pemilik asal yang membelinya.

Pengguna bertanggungjawab terhadap penyelengaraan 
biasa pada stroller.
 y Ini adalah bahagian penting untuk memastikan semua 

pengerakkan dan peralatan diselenggara menggunakan 
cecair kering selepas diselenggara lap produk dengan 
menggunakan kain kering.

 y Cuci rangka dengan kain lembut dan pencuci lembut 
lap sebarang lebihan air dengan kain kering.

 y Penting untuk penahan, roda atau tayar tidak pancit 
semasa menggunakannya.

 y Selalu memeriksa dan sentiasa cuci dan baiki atau ganti 
bila perlu.

 y Jangan dedahkan kereta sorong pada air masin, segera 
bilas dengan air bersih secepat mungkin jika terkena.

 y Sila pastikan label penjagaan fabrik sebelum mencuci. 
Jangan keringkan di dalam mesin pengering, diseterika 
atau cucian kering. Jangan dedahkan secara langsung 
pada matahari semasa proses pengeringan.

 y Jika kereta sorong basah, biarkan dahulu semua 
bahagian kering sepenuhnya untuk mengelakkan dari 
kulat Jangan simpan dalam persekitaran yang lembap.

 y Kami cadangkan penggunaan alas hujan semasa 
cuaca sejuk.

 y Jangan buat sebarang perubahan pada produk Jika ada 
rungutan atau masalah, sila hubungi pembekal anda.

 y Setiap 24 bulan produk ini hendaklah diservis.
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instructions may result in serious 
injury or death.

 y For your child’s safety, read this 
owner’s manual and all labels 
before using the product.

 y KEEP OWNER’S MANUAL FOR 
FUTURE REFERENCE.

 y ADULT ASSEMBLY REQUIRED. 
Follow all instructions carefully. 
Incorrect use will damage the 
stroller.

 y NEVER LEAVE CHILD 
UNATTENDED.

 y Always keep the child in view 
while in or around the stroller.

 y AVOID SERIOUS INJURY from 
falling or sliding out. Always use 
complete five point safety harness. 

After fastening buckles, adjust belts 
for a snug fit around your child.

 y Child may slip into leg openings 
and strangle. NEVER use in a 
reclined position unless child is 
secured in 5-point harness system.

 y The brake must be locked while 
taking the child in and out of the 
stroller, and when parked.

 y AVOID FINGER ENTRAPMENT. 
Take extra care and keep child 
clear of stroller when folding 
and unfolding the stroller. Make 
sure the stroller is fully opened 
and locked into position before 
allowing your child near the 
stroller.

 y Audible “click” must be heard  
to confirm that all locks are  
properly engaged.

 y DO NOT USE this stroller with a 

 WARNING



90

US-EN

CAN-EN

infant car seat to the stroller 
other than CYBEX infant car 
seats or seats that have been 
approved by CYBEX.

 y DO NOT LIFT STROLLER with 
child in it.

 y NEVER USE THE STROLLER 
ON STAIRS OR ESCALATORS 
as you may suddenly lose control 
of the stroller or your child may 
fall out.

 y DRIVE CAREFULLY OVER 
CURBS and gravel roads. 
Repeated impact will damage 
stroller.

 y STROLLER TO BE USED ONLY 
at walking speed. This stroller 
is not intended for use while 
jogging, running, skating, etc.

 y DO NOT LEAVE stroller in direct 
sunlight to avoid potential fading.

child weighting more than 25 kg 
(55 lbs), and with a child height 
greater than 104 cm (41 inches) 
as it will cause excessive wear 
and stress on the stroller. 

 y This stroller is intended to be 
used with one child only.

 y Maximum weight for the storage 
basket is 5 kg (11 lbs).

 y TO PREVENT A HAZARDOUS, 
UNSTABLE CONDITION, never 
place purses, shopping bags, 
parcels or accessory items on the 
canopy or handle.

 y DO NOT CARRY additional 
children, goods or accessories in 
or on this stroller. They may cause 
the stroller to become unstable 
and tip over, or could lead to 
breakage.

 y Do not attempt to attach any 
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The user is responsible for the regular maintenance of the 
stroller.
 y It is particularly important to ensure that all moving parts 
and mechanisms are treated regularly with dry lubricant. 
After treatment wipe the product with a soft cloth. 

 y Clean the frame with a soft damp cloth and mild 
detergent, wiping away any excess water with a dry cloth.

 y It is important that brakes, wheels and tires are not 
impaired during use. 

 y Inspect and clean them regularly and repair or replace 
if necessary.

 y Should the stroller be exposed to salt water, please rinse 
the frame with clean fresh water as soon as possible 
afterwards.

 y Please always check the fabric care label before 
washing, do not tumble dry, do not iron or dry clean. Do 
not expose to direct sunlight when drying.

 y If the stroller is wet, leave it unfolded and allow all parts 
to dry completely to prevent mold. Never store in a damp 
environment.

 y We recommend to use a rain cover in wet weather.
 y Do not make any modifications to the product. If you 
have any complaints or problems, please contact your 
supplier or importer.

 y A service should be scheduled every 24 months.

 y NEVER ALLOW stroller to be 
used as a toy.

 y DISCONTINUE USE OF 
STROLLER should it become 
damaged or broken.

 y Do not use accessories, spare 
parts, or any component not 
supplied or approved by CYBEX as 
they may make the stroller unsafe.

 y ALWAYS use the most reclined 
position for new born babies.

MAINTENANCE AND CLEANING
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The following warranty applies solely in the country where 
this product was initially sold by a retailer to a customer.
1. The warranty covers all manufacturing and material 

defects, existing and appearing, at the date of purchase 
or appearing within a term of two (2) years from the 
date of purchase from the retailer who initially sold 
the product to a consumer (manufacturer’s warranty). 
Please check the product with respect to completeness 
and manufacturing or material defects immediately 
at the date of purchase or immediately after receipt. 
Please always keep your dated proof of purchase.

2. In case of a defect, stop using the product immediately. 
To obtain the warranty please take or ship the 
product to the original retailer, who initially sold this 
product to you in a clean and complete condition and 
submit an original proof of purchase (sales receipt or 
invoice). Please do not take or ship the product to the 
manufacturer directly.

3. This warranty does not cover any damages which 
result from misuse, environmental influence (water, fire, 
accidents etc.), normal wear and tear or failure to comply 
with the instructions provided in this user manual. The 
warranty does not apply if modifications and services 
were performed by unauthorized persons or if non-
original components and accessories were used. 

4. This warranty does not affect any statutory consumer 
rights, including claims in tort and claims with respect to a 
breach of contract, which the buyer may have against the 
seller or the manufacturer of the product. The warranty 
is not transferable to anyone who obtains possession or 
ownership other than the original purchaser.

In order to protect the environment, remember to properly 
dispose of your product. When you stop using your product, 
please make sure you dispose of the product in accordance 
to your local waste management regulations for correct 
disposal.

DISPOSALWARRANTY



93

US-FR

CAN-FR  y Le non-respect des consignes 
et des mises en garde peut 
entraîner des blessures graves ou 
même la mort.

 y Pour la sécurité de votre enfant, 
lisez attentivement ce guide 
d’utilisation ainsi que toutes les 
étiquettes avant l’utilisation du 
produit.

 y CONSERVEZ CE GUIDE 
D’UTILISATION POUR 
CONSULTATION ULTÉRIEURE.

 y ASSEMBLAGE PAR UN ADULTE 
REQUIS. Suivez les instructions 
avec soin. Une utilisation inadéquate 
peut endommager la poussette.

 y NE LAISSEZ JAMAIS UN 
ENFANT SANS SURVEILLANCE.

 y Ayez toujours dans votre 
champ de vision l’enfant dans la 

poussette ou auprès d'elle.
 y ÉVITEZ DES BLESSURES 
GRAVES causées par une chute 
de la poussette ou de l’enfant. 
Utilisez toujours les cinq points 
d’attache du harnais. Ajustez 
adéquatement les sangles autour 
de votre enfant après avoir bouclé 
les attaches.

 y Un enfant mal attaché pourrait 
glisser dans les ouvertures pour 
les jambes et être étranglé. 
N’utilisez JAMAIS le produit en 
position assise sans attacher 
l’enfant convenablement avec le 
harnais à 5 points d’ancrage.

 y Le frein doit être activé au moment 
de placer l’enfant dans la poussette. 
Il en va de même lorsque vous 
retirez l’enfant de la poussette ou 

 MISE EN GARDE
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 y Cette poussette est conçue pour 
transporter seulement un enfant.

 y Le poids maximum que peut 
contenir le panier de rangement 
est de 5 kg (11 lbs).

 y AFIN DE PRÉVENIR LES 
RISQUES D’INSTABILITÉ, ne 
placez jamais de sacs à main, de 
sacs à provisions, de paquets ou 
d’autres accessoires sur l’auvent 
ou le guidon de la poussette.

 y NE TRANSPORTEZ PAS plus d’un 
enfant, ni d’objets ou d’accessoires 
dans cette poussette, ni sur cette 
poussette. Ceci pourrait causer 
une instabilité, une chute ou un bris 
de l’équipement.

 y Ne tentez pas d’attacher un siège 
d’auto pour enfant autre que le 
siège d’auto pour enfant CYBEX 
ou un autre siège approuvé par 
CYBEX.

que vous l'immobilisez.
 y ÉVITEZ LE COINCEMENT 
DES DOIGTS. Avec précaution, 
tenez l’enfant à l’écart au 
moment de plier ou de déplier la 
poussette. Assurez vous d’ouvrir 
complètement la poussette 
et que le mécanisme soit 
convenablement bloqué avant de 
laisser votre enfant s’approcher de 
la poussette.

 y Vous pouvez entendre un « déclic » 
qui confirme le blocage adéquat 
du mécanisme.

 y N’UTILISEZ JAMAIS la poussette 
pour un enfant dont le poids 
dépasse 25 kg (55 lbs), et pour un 
enfant dont la taille est supérieure 
à 104 cm (41 pouces) car une 
telle utilisation peut entraîner 
une usure prématurée et une 
détérioration de la poussette.
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L'utilisateur est responsable de l'entretien régulier de la 
poussette.
 y Il est particulièrement important de veiller à ce que 
toutes les pièces mobiles et mécanismes soient traités 
régulièrement avec un lubrifiant sec. Après le traitement, 
essuyer le produit avec un linge doux. 

 y Nettoyer le cadre à l'aide d'un linge doux et humide et 
d'un détergent doux, essuyant tout excédent d'eau avec 
un linge sec.

 y Il est important que les freins, les roues et les pneus ne 
soient pas altérés durant leur utilisation. 

 y Vérifiez et nettoyez régulièrement les freins, les roues et 
les pneus et remplacez-les ou réparez-les au besoin.

MAINTENANCE ET NETTOYAGE

 y NE SOULEVEZ JAMAIS une 
poussette transportant un enfant.

 y N’UTILISER JAMAIS LA 
POUSSETTE DANS LES 
ESCALIERS OU LES ESCALIERS 
ROULANTS en raison des 
risques de perte de contrôle de la 
poussette ou de chute de l’enfant.

 y AVANCEZ AVEC SOIN SUR LES 
REBORDS DE TROTTOIR et 
sur les terrains en gravier. Des 
chocs répétés endommageront la 
poussette.

 y LA POUSSETTE EST CONÇUE 
UNIQUEMENT POUR UNE 
UTILISATION à vitesse de 
marche. La poussette n’est pas 
conçue pour la course, le jogging, 
le skating, etc.

 y ÉVITEZ l’exposition prolongée au 
soleil afin de prévenir une possible 
décoloration.

 y La poussette NE DOIT PAS être 
utilisée comme jouet.

 y CESSER L’UTILISATION 
de la poussette si elle est 
endommagée ou brisée.

 y N’utilisez pas d'accessoires, 
pièces de rechange ou tout autre 
composant n'étant pas fourni ou 
approuvé par CYBEX, car il pourrait 
rendre la poussette non sécuritaire.

 y TOUJOURS utiliser la position la 
plus inclinée pour les nouveaux nés.
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La garantie ci-dessous s'applique uniquement dans les 
pays où ce produit a été initialement vendu par un détaillant 
à un client.
1. La garantie couvre tous les défauts de fabrication et de 

matériaux, existant et apparaissant, à la date de l'achat 
ou apparaissant dans les deux (2) ans à compter de 
la date d'achat auprès du détaillant ayant initialement 
vendu le produit à un consommateur (garantie 
du fabricant). Veuillez vérifier le produit en ce qui 
concerne son intégralité et les défauts de fabrication 
ou de matériaux immédiatement à la date de l'achat 

Afin de protéger l'environnement, n'oubliez pas d'éliminer
votre produit de manière appropriée. Lorsque vous cessez
d'utiliser votre produit, veillez à éliminer votre produit
conformément à votre réglementation locale de gestion
des déchets pour une élimination correcte.

ÉLIMINATION

GARANTIE

 y Si la poussette devait être exposée à l’eau salée, veuillez 
rincer le cadre à l’eau fraîche le plus rapidement possible 
après l'exposition.

 y Veuillez toujours vérifier l'étiquette d'entretien des 
tissus avant le lavage, ne pas sécher à la machine, ne 
pas repasser ou nettoyer à sec. Ne pas faire sécher en 
plein soleil.

 y Si la poussette est mouillée, la laisser dépliée et 
permettre à toutes les parties de sécher complètement 
pour éviter les moisissures. N’entreposez jamais la 
poussette dans un endroit humide.

 y Nous vous recommandons d'utiliser une housse contre la 
pluie par temps humide.

 y N’effectuez aucune modification sur le produit. Si vous 
avez des plaintes à formuler ou éprouvez des problèmes, 
veuillez communiquer votre fournisseur ou importateur.

 y Un entretien doit être planifié tous les 24 mois.

ou immédiatement après réception. Veuillez toujours 
conserver votre preuve de la date d'achat.

2. En cas de défaut, veuillez arrêter immédiatement 
l'utilisation du produit. Pour obtenir la garantie, veuillez 
rendre ou expédier le produit au détaillant d'origine, vous 
ayant initialement vendu ce produit dans une condition 
propre et complète et présenter une preuve d'achat 
originale (reçu ou facture de vente). Veuillez ne pas 
rendre ou expédier le produit directement au fabricant.

3. Cette garantie ne couvre pas les dommages 
résultant d'une mauvaise utilisation, de l'influence de 
l'environnement (eau, incendies, accidents, etc.), de 
l'usure normale ou du manquement à se conformer 
aux instructions figurant dans le présent manuel 
de l'utilisateur. La garantie ne s'applique pas si des 
modifications et des services ont été effectués par des 
personnes non autorisées ou si des composants et 
accessoires non originaux ont été utilisés. 

4. Cette garantie n'affecte pas vos droits prévus par 
la législation nationale applicable, y compris les 
réclamations de responsabilité et de violation de 
contrat, dont l’acheteur peut se prévaloir contre le 
vendeur ou le fabricant du produit. La garantie n'est pas 
transférable à quiconque obtient la possession ou la 
propriété du produit, autre que l'acheteur d'origine.
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 y No cumplir con todas las 
advertencias e instrucciones 
podría ocasionar graves lesiones o 
incluso la muerte.

 y Para la seguridad de su niño lea el 
manual de instrucciones y todos los 
rótulos antes de utilizar el producto.

 y CONSERVE EL MANUAL 
DE INSTRUCCIONES PARA 
FUTURAS CONSULTAS.

 y SE REQUIERE EL ARMADO POR 
UNA PERSONA ADULTA. Siga las 
instrucciones cuidadosamente. El 
uso incorrecto dañará el cochecito.

 y NUNCA DEJE AL NIÑO 
DESATENDIDO.

 y Siempre observe al niño mientras 
esté dentro o cerca del cochecito.

 y EVITE LESIONES GRAVES 
producidas por caídas o 

deslizamientos. Siempre utilice un 
arnés de cinco puntos completo. 
Luego de haber ajustado los 
broches, ajuste los cinturones de 
seguridad para lograr una tensión 
firme sobre el niño.

 y El niño puede deslizarse por 
la apertura de las piernas y 
ahorcarse. NUNCA utilice la 
posición reclinada a menos que 
el niño esté asegurado por un 
sistema de arnés de cinco puntos.

 y El freno debe estar bloqueado al 
poner y sacar al niño del cochecito 
y también al estacionarlo.

 y EVITE EL APRISIONAMIENTO 
DE DEDOS. Tome precaución 
y mantenga al niño lejos del 
cochecito al cerrarlo y abrirlo. 
Asegúrese de que el cochecito 

  ADVERTENCIA
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 y NO LLEVE más de un niño, 
bienes o accesorios en el 
cochecito. Podrían ocasionar la 
inestabilidad del cochecito y que 
se vuelque o se rompa.

 y No intente utilizar un asiento de 
niños para auto con el cochecito 
que no sea de CYBEX o que no 
haya sido avalado por CYBEX.

 y NO LEVANTE EL COCHECITO 
con el niño adentro.

 y NUNCA UTILICE EL COCHECITO 
EN ESCALERAS O ESCALERAS 
MECÁNICAS ya que podría perder 
repentinamente el control del 
cochecito o el niño podría caerse.

 y MANEJE EL COCHECITO CON 
CUIDADO EN CURVAS y caminos 
pedregosos. Repetidos golpes 
dañarán el cochecito.

 y EL COCHECITO ÚNICAMENTE 

esté completamente abierto y 
asegurado en posición antes de 
que el niño se acerque.

 y Debe oírse el sonido de un “clic” 
para garantizar que todos los 
bloqueos estén funcionando 
adecuadamente.

 y NO UTILICE el cochecito con 
niños de un peso mayor a 25 kg 
(55 lbs) y una altura de niño mayor 
a 104 cm (41 pulgadas) ya que 
ocasionará un desgaste y tensión 
excesivos en el cochecito.

 y El cochecito está destinado para 
el uso con un solo niño.

 y El peso máximo de la canasta de 
compras es de 5 kg (11 lbs).

 y PARA PREVENIR UNA 
SITUACIÓN PELIGROSA E 
INESTABLE, nunca coloque 
carteras, bolsas de compras, 
paquetes o accesorios en el soporte 
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El usuario es responsable del mantenimiento regular del 
cochecito.
 y Es particularmente importante asegurar que todas las 
piezas y mecanismos móviles sean tratados de forma 
regular con un lubricante seco. Después del tratamiento 
limpie el producto con un paño suave. 

 y Limpie el chasis con un paño húmedo blando y con un 
detergente suave, eliminando el exceso de agua con un 
paño seco.

 y Es importante que los frenos, las ruedas y los 
neumáticos no estén estropeados durante su utilización. 

 y Inspecciónelos y límpielos regularmente y sustitúyalos 
de ser necesario.

 y Si el cochecito se ve expuesto al agua salada, enjuague 
el chasis con agua dulce tan pronto como sea posible.

 y Examine siempre los rótulos de cuidado de la tela antes 
del lavado, no la seque en máquina, no la planche ni la 
lave en seco. No la exponga a la luz solar directa al secar.

 y Si el cochecito está húmedo, déjelo abierto y permita 
que todas las piezas se sequen completamente para 
evitar el moho. Nunca lo guarde en un lugar húmedo.

 y Se recomienda usar una burbuja de lluvia en épocas 
de lluvia.

 y No realice modificaciones en el producto. Si tiene alguna 
queja o problema, por favor, póngase en contacto con su 
distribuidor o importador.

 y Se debe programar un mantenimiento cada 24 meses.

MANTENIMIENTO Y LIMPIEZADEBE UTILIZARSE a velocidad 
de marcha. Este cochecito no está 
destinado para usarse trotando, 
corriendo, patinando, etc.

 y NO DEJE el cochecito 
directamente a la luz del sol ya 
que podría descolorarse.

 y NUNCA PERMITA que el 
cochecito sea usado como juguete.

 y NO CONTINÚE EL USO DEL 
COCHECITO dañado o roto.

 y No utilice accesorios, piezas 
de repuesto o cualquier otro 
componente que no sea proveído 
o avalado por CYBEX ya que 
ocasionaría la inseguridad del 
cochecito.

 y SIEMPRE utilice la posición más 
reclinada con los niños recién 
nacidos.
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La siguiente garantía se aplica solamente en el país en que 
el distribuidor le vendió inicialmente este producto al cliente.
1. La garantía cubre todos los defectos de fabricación y 

de material, existentes y de posterior aparición, en la 
fecha de la compra o que aparezcan en el plazo de dos 
(2) años desde la fecha de la compra al distribuidor 
que inicialmente le vendió el producto al consumidor 
(garantía del fabricante). Examine el producto para 
comprobar que esté completo y que no tenga defectos 
de fabricación o de material inmediatamente después 
de la compra o en cuanto lo reciba. Conserve siempre 
su comprobante de compra con la fecha.

2. En caso de defecto, deje de utilizar el producto 
inmediatamente. Para obtener la garantía, lleve o envíe el 
producto, limpio y completo, al distribuidor original que le 
vendió inicialmente este producto y envíe el comprobante 
de compra original (recibo o factura de venta). No lleve ni 
envíe el producto directamente al fabricante.

3. Esta garantía no cubre ningún daño que sea resultado de 
la utilización incorrecta, la influencia del medioambiente 
(agua, fuego, accidentes, etc.), el desgaste y el deterioro 
normal y el incumplimiento de las instrucciones que se 
dan en este manual de usuario. La garantía no se aplica 
si personas sin autorización realizan modificaciones o 
mantenimiento del producto o si se utilizan componentes 
y accesorios que no sean originales. 

4. Esta garantía no afecta cualquier derecho legal del 
consumidor, incluyendo reclamos respecto a la licitud 
o aquellos por incumplimiento contractual, que el 
comprador tenga en contra del vendedor o fabricante 
del producto. La garantía no es transferible a nadie 
que obtenga la posesión o propiedad que no sea el 
comprador original.

Con el fin de proteger el medioambiente, recuerde 
desechar correctamente el producto. Cuando deje de 
utilizar el producto, asegúrese de desecharlo de acuerdo 
con las regulaciones administrativas de residuos de su 
localidad para un desechado correcto.

DESECHADOGARANTÍA


